
Toby, 
 
For the Coral hearing next week. Could you circulate it to all parties please. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Yogini Patel 
Senior Regulatory Service Manager 
Safer Streets 
(020) 8937 5262 
brent.gov.uk 
 
I am now based at the new Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0FJ. 
 
From: Nicola.McDonald@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Nicola.McDonald@met.pnn.police.uk]  
Sent: 08 November 2013 15:26 
To: Patel, Yogini 
Subject: Coral 576/582 High Road Wembley HA0 2AA 
 
Yogini 
Can the below be added to the hearing pack. I would like the councillors to recognise I have asked for 
documents in order to avoid the hearing. 
Nicola 
  
  
From:                     McDonald Nicola - QK 
Sent:                      16 October 2013 14:33 
To:                         'Patel, Yogini'; 'ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com' 
Cc:                         Mortimer Nick - QK 
Subject:                 Coral 
Dear Mr Macgregor 
My email did require a response. 
I have highlighted in red below what information I am waiting. 
Regards 
Nicola 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Macgregor, Ewen [mailto:ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com]  
Sent: 16 October 2013 14:11 
To: Patel, Yogini; Murray, Gillian; McDonald Nicola - QK; McDonald Nicola - 
QK 
Subject: RE: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of 
Premises Licence [BD-4A.FID25646469] 
 
Good afternoon Yogini 
 
We did receive the email and I had subsequent email communication with 
Nicola McDonald about opening the attachment. Nicola kindly provided a 
password for the document which I thanked her back on the 6th September. 
 
So far as we can see the email from Nicola McDonald did not require any 
response 
 
For your information a risk assessment will be carried out in line with the 
Safe Bet Alliance (which my client is a member of)  recommendations. 
 



My client intends to pursue the application. It is now over 6 months since 
the application was lodged and we would be grateful if you could please 
confirm when the application will be placed before the Licensing Committee?  
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Ewen Macgregor 
Partner 
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Patel, Yogini [mailto:Yogini.Patel@brent.gov.uk]  
Sent: 16 October 2013 13:39 
To: Macgregor, Ewen; Murray, Gillian 
Subject: RE: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of 
Premises Licence [BD-4A.FID25646469] 
 
Dear Mr Macgregor, 
 
Nicola McDonald sent you an e-mail on 3rd September which I have copied for 
ease of reference which was forwarded to you again because you stated that 
you had not received it. Are you able to respond to her?  
 
From: McDonald Nicola - QK 
Sent: 06 August 2013 13:56 
To: ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com 
Cc: Yogini.Patel@brent.gov.uk; Mortimer Nick - QK; 
Simon.Martin@brent.gov.uk 
Subject: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 
OF PREMISES LICENCE - GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469] Dear Mr 
Macgregor  
  
In relation to Condition 5, I have spoken to the Licensing Authority and th 
e y do not appear to have plans for the premises.  Could your client 
provide plans of the premises including the current window display layout 
and the condition wording to refer to that reference of that plan.  
  
It is disappointing to read that your client will not agree condition 15.  
What Police request is reasonable considering the increase in operating 
hours when the late night economy must be a major consideration in the 
operation of the premises. 
The Safe Bet Alliance is a collaborative initiative whose members include 
Association of British Bookmakers and recommends a risk assessment for lone 
workers and evidence to show lone working at a particular time of day is 
safe.  Police have not been furnished with a risk assessment with this 
application.  
  
Please see the attached document that contains crimes recorded by Police 
(CRIS) intelligence information (Crimint), phone calls made to Police 999 
system (CAD) and Custody records (arrests) to Betting Shops in High Road 
Wembley only, from 1800 hours daily for the previous two years.  (This is 
the period of time since applications were granted for trading outside the 
'ordinary' daily hours) 
 
 
Yogini Patel 
Senior Regulatory Service Manager 
Safer Streets 
(020) 8937 5262 
brent.gov.uk 
 



I am now based at the new Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 
0FJ. 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Macgregor, Ewen [mailto:ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com] 
Sent: 14 October 2013 12:38 
To: Murray, Gillian; Patel, Yogini 
Subject: RE: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of 
Premises Licence [BD-4A.FID25646469] 
Importance: High 
 
Good afternoon both 
 
I have not had a response to my email below. 
 
Could you please confirm asap the status of the application  below and the 
likely hearing date. 
 
With best wishes, 
 
Ewen Macgregor 
Partner 
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP 
 
Direct:    +44 (0) 845 415 6647 
Mobile:   +44 (0) 7718 099 664 
Office:    +44 (0) 845 415 0000     
 
Follow Bond Dickinson: 
 
 
 
www.bonddickinson.com  
 
NEW LONDON OFFICE 
From 2 September 2013 we will be relocating our London offices to 4 More 
London. To find out more click here 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Macgregor, Ewen 
Sent: 01 October 2013 09:01 
To: 'gillian.murray@brent.gov.uk'; 'Yogini.Patel@brent.gov.uk' 
Subject: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of Premises 
Licence 
 
Dear Madam  
 
I refer to the above application which was lodged in March/April earlier 
this year. 
 
There is one outstanding representation to the application from the police. 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires, that where a hearing is necessary, this 
should be held within a reasonable time. 
 
It is now 6 months since the application was lodged and to date we have not 
been given any indication of when this matter will be heard. 
 



I would be grateful if you could, as a matter of urgency, please confirm 
when the application will be considered by your Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Ewen Macgregor 
Ewen Macgregor 
 
Partner 
 
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP 
 
Direct:    +44 (0) 845 415 6647  Mobile:   +44 (0) 7718 099 664 
Office:    +44 (0) 845 415 0000     
 
Follow Bond Dickinson: 
 
www.bonddickinson.com 
    <br /> 
    <br /> 
<font color="#99CC00" size="2"><b> Please consider the environment!  Do you 
need to print this email?</b></font> <p> </p><hr /> <p> <font 
color="#666666" size="1"> The information in this e-mail and any 
attachments is confidential and may be legally privileged and protected by 
law. yogini.patel@brent.gov.uk only is authorised to access this e-mail and 
any attachments. If you are not yogini.patel@brent.gov.uk, please notify 
ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com as soon as possible and delete any copies. 
Unauthorised use, dissemination, distribution, publication or copying of 
this communication or attachments is prohibited and may be unlawful.<br /> 
Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus 
detection software before transmission. Bond Dickinson LLP accepts no 
liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses 
and you should carry out your own virus checks before opening any 
attachment.<br /> Content of this email which does not relate to the 
official business of Bond Dickinson LLP, is neither given nor endorsed by 
it.<br /> This email is sent for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP which 
is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC317661. Our registered office is St Ann's Wharf, 112 Quayside, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 3DX, where a list of members' names is open to 
inspection. We use the term partner to refer to a member of the LLP, or an 
employee or consultant who is of equivalent standing. Our VAT registration 
number is GB123393627.<br /> Bond Dickinson LLP is authorised and regulated 
by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. 
</font>     
</p> 
 
 
-- 
The use of Brent Council's e-mail system may be monitored and 
communications read in order to secure effective operation of the system 
and other lawful purposes. 
 

 
From: Salkeld, Alan [mailto:Alan.Salkeld@coral.co.uk]  
Sent: 06 November 2013 13:59 
To: McDonald Nicola - QK 
Subject: Meeting Re 576/582 High Road Wembley HA0 2AA 



Nicola, 
 
Would it be possible to arrange a meeting with yourself and other interested parties within Brent 
Council to discuss the privacy of the above shop. I understand that some years ago(5) it was 
requested that we remove items to give visibility into the shop. As we have had no recorded 
incidents over a number of years, we would like to discuss the re-introduction of window furniture 
to protect the privacy of our customers.  
Could I suggest 27th November. 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Regards, 
 
Alan 
 
Alan Salkeld 
Regional Security Manager LN & SW 
 
Switchboard: 020 3288 7000 
Mobile: 07715211663 
Address: One Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, London, E20 1EJ 
 

 
 
 

 
This email has been sent from Gala Coral Group Limited ("GCG") or a subsidiary or associated company. GCG is registered in England 
with company number 07254686. Registered office address: New Castle House, Castle Boulevard, Nottingham, NG7 1FT, United 
Kingdom; website: www.galacoral.com 
 
This e-mail message (and any attachments) is confidential and may contain privileged and/or proprietorial information protected by legal 
rules. It is for use by the intended addressee only. If you believe you are not the intended recipient or that the sender is not authorised 
to send you the email, please return it to the sender (and please copy it to hq@galacoral.com) and then delete it from your computer. 
You should not otherwise copy or disclose its contents to anyone. 
 
Except where this email is sent in the usual course of business, the views expressed are those of the sender and not necessarily ours. 
We reserve the right to monitor all emails sent to and from our businesses, to protect the businesses and to ensure compliance with 
internal policies. 
 
Emails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error-free, as they can be intercepted, amended, lost or destroyed, and may 
contain viruses; anyone who communicates with us by email is taken to accept these risks. GCG accepts no liability for any loss or 
damage which may be caused by software viruses. 

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch 
offenders, prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to 
make our capital safer. 

  

 

 

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary. 

 

This image cannot currently be displayed. This image cannot currently be displayed.



NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal 
privilege and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system.  To avoid incurring legal liabilities, 
you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of the sender. 
MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law.  Consequently, any email 
and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to 
conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility 
for unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents.  The security of this email and 
any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious 
software infection and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any 
views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).  

  

Find us at: 

Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk 
Twitter: @metpoliceuk 

 


